
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 18-2220

JORGE ALCAREZ, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

AKORN, INC., et al.,
Defendants - Appellees

APPEAL OF: THEODORE H. FRANK, Intervenor

No. 18-2221

SEAN HARRIS, On behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

AKORN, INC., et al.,
Defendants - Appellees

APPEAL OF: THEODORE H. FRANK, Intervenor

No. 18-2225

ROBERT BERG, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

AKORN, INC., et. al.,
Defendants - Appellees

APPEAL OF: THEODORE H. FRANK, Intervenor

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois,
Nos. 1:17-CV-05017; 1:17-CV-05021, and 1:17-CV-05016, Trial Judge Thomas M. Durkin

Opening Brief of Appellant Theodore H. Frank,
With Required Short Appendix

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS

Melissa Ann Holyoak
1310 L Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 331-2263

Attorneys for Appellant Theodore H. Frank

Appellate Court No: 18-2220

Short Caption: Alcaarez v. Akron, Inc., et al.

Table of Contents

Rule 26.1 Disclosures	i
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	vi
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules.....	xii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. Background: there is an industry of plaintiffs’ attorneys, including the appellees in this case, who file strike suits in an overwhelming majority of mergers.....	3
B. Plaintiffs file six strike suits against Akorn.....	7
C. Over 99% of shares voted favor the merger; plaintiffs dismiss their complaints for “mootness fees”; Akorn pays \$322,500 in attorneys’ fees.....	11
D. Appellant Frank moves to intervene in all actions.	12
E. Appellees belatedly disclaim entitlement to attorneys’ fees.	14
F. Judge Durkin holds status hearings regarding appellees’ disclaimer of fees.....	15
G. District court denies Frank’s motion to intervene as moot.....	17
Summary of the Argument.....	18
Standard of Review.....	20
Argument	21
I. The district court committed legal error in denying Frank’s motion to intervene as moot because it was possible for the court to award effectual relief for Frank; appellees’ mootness fee racket will repeatedly evade review.	21

II.	To the extent the district court’s order is viewed as denying the merits of Frank’s intervenor complaint, the district court erred in denying the prospective injunctive relief.	28
A.	Frank sought injunctive relief to prohibit class counsel from circumventing <i>Walgreen</i> and pursuing their mootness fee racket.	29
B.	The district court failed to satisfy Circuit Rule 50; its finding that it would not grant injunctive relief to enjoin appellees’ from “filing actions” was clearly erroneous because Frank’s request only sought to enjoin appellees from accepting fees in future strike suits without court approval.....	32
C.	Putative class members should be entitled to intervene to challenge “mootness fee” awards.	34
III.	This Court has jurisdiction.	41
A.	Frank’s informal colloquy with the district court did not waive his appellate rights.	41
B.	Frank has Article III standing.....	46
	Conclusion	47
	Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. 32(a)(7)(C) and Circuit Rule 30(d)	49
	Proof of Service.....	50

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>3M v. Pribyl</i> , 259 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Assad v. DigitalGlobe, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-1097, 2017 WL 3129700 (D. Colo. Jul. 21, 2017)	10
<i>Assn. of Community Organizations for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Edgar</i> , 99 F.3d 261 (7th Cir. 1996)	42
<i>Aurora Loan Services, Inc. v. Craddieth</i> , 442 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2006)	19-23
<i>B.H. by Pierce v. Murphy</i> , 984 F.2d 196 (7th Cir. 1993)	1
<i>Back Doctors Ltd. v. Metropolitan Property and Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011)	38, 39
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 90 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	40
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	23-24
<i>Burrow v. Arce</i> , 997 S.W.2d 229 (Tex. 1999)	47
<i>Bushansky v. Remy Intl., Inc.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 3d 742 (S.D. Ind. 2017)	10
<i>Chapman v. First Index, Inc.</i> , 796 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2015)	2, 21

Clark v. Sandusky,
205 F.2d 915 (7th Cir. 1953)23

Culver v. City of Milwaukee,
277 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2002)38

Dickinson v. Petroleum Conversion Corp.,
338 U.S. 507 (1950).....1

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006).....24, 33

Felzen v. Andreas,
134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)40

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)38, 46

Grok Lines, Inc. v. Paschall Truck Lines, Inc.,
No. 14 C 08033, 2015 WL 5544504 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 18, 2015)39

INB Banking Co. v. Iron Peddlers, Inc.,
993 F.2d 1291 (7th Cir. 1993)42

Lake Investors Dev. Group v. Egidi Dev. Group,
715 F.2d 1256 (7th Cir. 1983) 3, 19-20, 23, 28

Ligas v. Maram,
478 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2007)40

Kaplan v. Rand,
192 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1999)47

Knox v. Serv. Employees Intern. Union, Loc. 1000,
567 U.S. 298 (2012).....2, 21

Krislov v. Rednour,
226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000)25

MacDonald v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
110 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1997)44

Masters v. Wilhelmina,
473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)31

McCaskill v. SCI Mgt. Corp.,
298 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2002) 42-44, 45

Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis,
407 U.S. 163 (1972)45

Mungo v. Taylor,
355 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004)20

Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.,
434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)35, 39

Nissei Sangyo America, Ltd. v. United States,
31 F.3d 435 (7th Cir. 1994)20

Olson v. Brown,
594 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2010)20, 47

Pearson v. Target Corp.,
893 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2018)12, 27, 36

Protestant Memorial Medical Center, Inc. v. Maram,
471 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2006)24

Ragsdale v. Turnock,
941 F.2d 501 (7th Cir. 1991)37

Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group, LLC,
794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015)47

Robert F. Booth Trust v. Crowley,
687 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2012)23, 35-36, 40-41, 46-47

Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare,
615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010)42

In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. S’holders Litig.,
65 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2011)18, 31

Scanlan v. Eisenberg,
669 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012)47

Smith v. Greystone Alliance, LLC,
772 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2014) 1-2, 19, 21, 33, 47

Sokaogon Chippewa Community v. Babbitt,
214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000)37

Stand. Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles,
568 U.S. 588 (2013).....39

Stewart v. Lincoln-Douglas Hotel Corp.,
208 F.2d 379 (7th Cir. 1953)42

Stewart Title Guar. Co. v. Cadle Co.,
74 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 1996)24

Support Sys. Intern., Inc. v. Mack,
45 F.3d 185 (7th Cir. 1995)37

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
404 U.S. 528 (1972)40

In re Trulia, Inc. Stockholder Litigation,
129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016)4-6, 29-30

United States v. Paul,
542 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2008)44

In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.,
832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016)2-5, 7, 11-12, 18, 28-30, 32, 35, 38, 40, 46, 48

W. States Ins. Co. v. Wisconsin Wholesale Tire, Inc.,
148 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 1998) 32-33

In re Xoom Corp. Stockholder Litig.,
CV 11263-VCG, 2016 WL 4146425 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2016).....6, 31

Young v. Higbee Co.,
324 U.S. 204 (1945).....35

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78n(a)	1, 8
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a).....	1, 8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(2)(v).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)	26
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(vi).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6)	19, 31
15 U.S.C. § 78aa	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Cir. R. 50	32-33
Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A)	1
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 8	24
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23	5-6, 18, 30, 36
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4).....	35
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(c)(2).....	26
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)(2)	30
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23.1	6, 30, 36, 46
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 24.....	14
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 41	27
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 60.....	36
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 60(b)(6)	27

SEC Rule 14a-9, 17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-9.....1
 U.S. Const., Art. III..... 46-47

Other Authorities

Akorn, Inc. Preliminary Proxy (May 22, 2017)8
 Cadwalader, Client & Friends Memo, 2017 Year in Review: Corporate Governance
Litigation & Regulation (Jan. 9, 2018).....5
 Cain, Matthew D., Jill E. Fisch, Steven M. Davidoff Solomon & Randall S.
 Thomas,
The Shifting Tides of Merger Litigation,
 71 VAND. L. REV. 603, 608 (2018).....5-7, 19, 29-31
 Bryce Elder,
Stocks to Watch, FINANCIAL TIMES (Feb, 27, 2018)14
 Fisch, Jill E., Sean J. Griffith & Steven M. Davidoff Solomon,
*Confronting the Peppercorn Settlement in Merger Litigation:
 An Empirical Analysis and a Proposal for Reform*,
 93 TEX. L. REV. 557 (2015).....3-4, 29-30
 Jeffries, Browning,
*The Plaintiffs’ Lawyer’s Transaction Tax:
 The New Cost of Doing Business in Public Company Deals*,
 11 BERKELEY L.J. 55 (2014).....3, 29
 Rickey, Anthony,
*Absent Reform, Little Relieve in Sight From Chronic “Merger Tax” Class-Action
 Litigation*,
 Legal Backgrounder Vol. 32, No. 22, Washington Legal Foundation
 (Aug. 25, 2017) 5-6, 31
 Securities Exchange Commission Discl. 5620589, Question 101.01 (Oct. 17, 2017) 11-12
